Test Report

ZIBO BLUE SAIL PROTECTIV

NO.21 QINGTIAN ROAD,QILU
PROVINCE,CHINA,255414

No. TAOHG1900254001 Date: 30 Jan 2019 Page 1 of 8

E PRODUCTS CO.,LTD
CHEMICAL INDUSTRIAL PARK,ZIBO CITY,SHANDONG

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : POWDER FREE NITRILE

EXAMINATION GLOVES, BLUE

SGS Job No. : QDHL19010013680T - QD

Item No. : M

Date of Sample Received : 15 Jan 2019

Testing Period : 15 Jan 2019 - 30 Jan 2019

Test Requested : Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Test Method : Please refer to next page(s).

Test Results : Please refer to next page(s).

Result Summary :

Test Requested

Conclusion

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS

Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Overall migration
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB),
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Sensorial
examination odour and taste test

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB),
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Colour release
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB),
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration
of phthalate

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB),
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration
of formaldehyde

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB),
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Polynuclear
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB),
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration
of primary aromatic amine

or email: CN.D

0.1 | 5GS Center, No. 143, Zhuzhou Road, Laoshan District, Qingdao, China 266101
‘ I (86-532) 68999888  f (86-532) 80991955

zom

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and Jurisdiction Tssues define
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

tion from izing all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced

erein. Any

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp:f'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic [gocumanfs at hiip:/fwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
older of this document is

except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?ery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent o
Attention: ckt nticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please

the law.

contact us at telephone: (86-T55)83071443,

WWW.SGSQroup.com.cn
e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. TAOHG 1900254001 Date: 30 Jan 2019 Page 2 of 8
Test Requested Conclusion
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS

Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration

of nitrosamines

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Lead, cadmium

and zinc

Signed for and on behalf of

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Qingdao) Co., Ltd.

Wang Bo, Claire
Approved Signatory

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the C bject to its G | Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp:/fwww.sgs. cumlfenITerms-and Conditions.as x and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al

H .s0s.com/en/Terms-an: -CandtlmnsrTerms -e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and Jurisdiction issues define arein. Any holder of s document is

¥
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of }ts intervention only and within the limits of

Cllent s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this 1t does not ext parties to a
tion from g all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This d it cannot be reprod

except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?ery or falsﬁcatlon of the contenl or

appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-T55)8307 1443,

or email: CN,.Doccheck@sgs.com

S5 Center, No. 143, Zhzhou Road, Laoshan District, Qingdao, China 266101 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn

I (B6-532) 68999888 f (86-532) 80991955 & sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. TAOHG 1900254001 Date: 30 Jan 2019 Page 3 of 8

Test Results :

Test Part Description :

Specimen No. SGS Sample ID Description Material

SN1

(claimed by the client)
TAO19-002540.001 Blue gloves Butyronitrile

Remarks :

(1) mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter
(2) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

(3) °C= degree Celsius

(4) < =less than

(5) MDL = Method Detection Limit

(6) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments and BfR recommendation-Overall migration

Test Method : With reference to EN1186-1:2002 for selection of conditions and test method;

EN1186-9:2002 aqueous food simulants by article filling method.

Simulant Used Time Temperature  Max. Permissible  Result of 001 Conclusion
Limit Overall Migration

Deionized water 10minute(s) 40°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
3% Acetic acid (W/V) 10minute(s) 40°C 50mg/dm? 3.4mg/dm? PASS
aqueous solution
10% Ethanol (V/V) aqueous 10minute(s) 40°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
solution
Notes :

(1) Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2 mg/dm?

(2) Category 1 contains commodities (articles and materials) which as a result of their intended use come
into contact with foodstuffs for periods of between 24 hours and up to several months.

(3) Category 2 contains commodities (articles and materials) that, when used as intended, come into
contact with foodstuffs for no more than 24 hours.

(4) Category 3 contains commodities (articles and materials) that, when applied as intended, come into
contact with foodstuffs for no more than 10 minutes (short contact).

(5) Special Category contains commodities intended for use as eating utensils or which may be expected
to be placed in the mouth (e.g. toys).

(6) The material category 3 was given by the client and not assessed by SGS

(7) The test data is obtained by considering the articles intended for repeated use as per described in
Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex V. Report the 3rd extractive result

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp:f'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic [gocumanfs at hiip:/fwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and Jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

tion from izing all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Attentior iticity of testing /linspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755)83071443,
or email: CN.Docchet 5.C0m

20 | SGS Canter, Mo, 143, Zzhou Road, Laoshan District, Qingdao, China 266101 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
‘I (86-532) 68999688  f (86-532) 80991955 e sgs.china@sgs.com

|
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report No. TAOHG 1900254001 Date: 30 Jan 2019 Page 4 of 8

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Sensorial examination odour and taste test

Test Method : With reference to DIN 10955:2004
Test media: Distilled water
No. of panelist: 6

Test Item(s) Limit 01
Test time (minutes) - 10
Temperature (°C) - 40
Sensorial examination odour (Point scale) 2.5 0.0
Sensorial examination taste (Point scale) 2.5 0.0
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

Intensity scale (rounded at 0.5):
0 — no perceptible difference
1 — just perceptible difference
2 — slight difference
3 — marked difference
4 — strong difference

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Colour release

Test Method : With reference to Kunststoffe im Lebensmittelverkehr, Part B 11 IX.
Test Item(s) Limit 001
Colour release in 2% acetic acid (W/W) aqueous solution * Negative
Colour release in coconut oil * Negative
Conclusion PASS

Notes :

(1) % =No color release observed
(2) Negative = No color release observed, Positive = Color release observed.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp:/fwww.s s.cumﬂ’en!Terms—and-Conditions,as%x and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Socumanfs at hiip:/fwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and Jurisdiction Tssues define arein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
t tion from ising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?ery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Attentior authenticity of testing /linspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755)83071443,
oremail: CN, check@sgs.com

S5 Center, No. 143, Zhuzhou Road, Laoshan District, Qingdao, China 266101 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
I (86-532) 68099888 f (86-532) 80991955 e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. TAOHG 1900254001 Date: 30 Jan 2019 Page 5 of 8

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of phthalate

Test Method : With reference to EN13130-1:2004; analysis was performed by GC-MS.
Sample 001

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution
Test Condition:  40°C 10minute(s)

Test ltem(s) CAS NO. Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit

Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?#kg - 6.0
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) 85-68-7 30 mg/kg 0.05 ND
Dibutyl Phthalate(DBP) 84-74-2 0.3 mg/kg 0.05 ND
Di (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) 117-81-7 1.5 mg/kg 0.05 ND
Diisononyl phthalate + Diisodecyl 68515-48-0 and 9 mg/kg 0.2 ND
phthalate (DINP + DIDP) 26761-40-0
Diallyl phthalate(DAP) 131-17-9 0.01 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1)Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of formaldehyde

Test Method : With reference to EN13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by UV-vis.
Sample 001

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution
Test Condition:  40°C 10minute(s)

Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Third
Area/Volume - dm?#kg - 6.0
Specific migration of formaldehyde 3 pg/mL 0.1 ND
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp:f'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Socumanfs at hiip:/fwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and Jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

tion from izing all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Attentior k tl ticity of testing /linspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-T55)83071443,

WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn

‘I (86-532) 68999888  f (86-532) 80991955 e sgs.china@sgs.com

|
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

German Food, Articles of Daily

No. TAOHG1900254001 Date: 30 Jan 2019 Page 6 of 8

Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments and BfR recommendation-Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)

Test Method : With reference to AfPS GS 2014:01 PAK, analysis was performed by GC-MS.

Test Iltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 001
Sum of 18 PAHs 1 mg/kg - ND
Sum of Acenaphthylene, Acenaphthene, Fluorene, Phenanthrene, 1 mg/kg - ND
Pyrene, Anthracene, Fluoranthene

Naphthalene(NAP) 1 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Acenaphthylene(ANY) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Acenaphthene(ANA) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Fluorene(FLU) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Phenanthrene(PHE) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Anthracene(ANT) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Fluoranthene(FLT) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Pyrene(PYR) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(a)anthracene(BaA) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Chrysene(CHR) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene(BbF) and Benzo(j)fluoranthene(BjF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene(BkF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene(BaP) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(e)pyrene(BeP) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene(IPY) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene(DBA) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene(BPE) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Conclusion PASS

German Food, Articles of Daily

Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of primary aromatic amine

Test Method : With reference to EN 13130-1: 2004 and BfR RecommendationXXI, analysis was performed
by UV-Vis
Sample 001

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution
Test Condition:  40.0°C 10minute(s)

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp:f'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Socumanfs at hiip:/fwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and Jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

tion from izing all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Attentior k tl ticity of testing /linspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-T55)83071443,

WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn

I (86-532) 66099888  f (86-532) 80991955 e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. TAOHG1900254001 Date: 30 Jan 2019 Page 7 of 8

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit

Migration times - - - Third

Area/volume - dm¥kg - 6.0

Specific migration of primary aromatic amine* 20 pa/L 10 ND

Conclusion PASS

Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.
(2) *The result of PAA is express as aniline hydrochloride
(3) The test was subcontracted to SGS Shanghai chemical lab.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of nitrosamines

Test Method : Wth reference to EN 13130-1: 2004, analysis was performed by GC-MS.

Sample 001

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition :  40°C 10minute(s)

Test Iltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Third
Area/volume - dm#kg - 6.0
Specific migration of Nitrosamines 0.001 mg/dm? 0.001 ND
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Nitrosamines tested: N-nitrosodimethylamine (NDMA), N-nitrosodiethylamine (NDEA),
N-nitrosodipropylamine (NDPA), N-nitrosodibutylamine (NDBA), N-nitrosopiperidine (NPIP),
N-nitrosopyrrolidine (NPYR), N-nitrosomorpholine (NMOR), N-nitrosodibenzylamine (NDBzA),
N-nitroso-N-methyl-N-phenylamine (NMPhA), N-nitroso-N-ethyl-N-phenylamine (NEPhA),
N-nitrosodiisononylamine (NDiNA) and N-Nitrosodiisobutylamine (NDiBA)

(2) The specified maximum permissible limits are quoted from BfR Recommendation XXI

(3) The test was subcontracted to SGS Shanghai chemical lab.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments and BfR recommendation-Lead, cadmium and zinc

Test Method : Total lead, cadmium and zinc: Acidic digestion, analysis was performed by

ICP-OES.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp:f'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic [gocumanfs at hiip:/fwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and Jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

tion from izing all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Attentior iticity of testing /linspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755)83071443,
or email: CN.Docchet 5.C0m

|| SGS Center, No. 143, Zhuzhou Road, Laoshan District, Qingdao, China 266101 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
I (86-532) 68099888 f (86-532) 80991955 e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. TAOHG 1900254001 Date: 30 Jan 2019 Page 8 of 8

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 01
Total Lead 30 mg/kg 5 ND
Total Zinc 3 % 0.01 1.19
Total cadmium * mg/kg 2 ND
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) * =Absent

(2) When Cadmium is found to be present but feasibly low in value to migrate, migratable Cadmium will be
determine to evaluate its compliance.

(3) The test was subcontracted to SGS Shanghai chemical lab.

Sample photo:

TAO19-002540.001

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

Unless otherwlse agreed In wrlllng 1h|s dnc.ument is issued by the C bj to its G Condlllons of Servlce printed

overleaf, a on tor at htt waw.ss com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for format d its,

subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic rms-an-Cn dthons-fTerm

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemmﬂcat!cn and Jurl ed Any

advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's I'Indings ak the tlme of }ts inter\rent[on r.mlyr and wﬂhrn tha Ilmlm of

Chent s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this d t does not exc parties to a
from all their rights and obli under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced

except in full, without prlnr written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized altsratlon for%ery or falsification of the content or

appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-T55)8307 1443,

or email: CN,.Doccheck@sgs.com

il | SGS Center, No, 143, Zhuzhou Road, Laoshan District, Qingdao, China 266101 WWW.SgSgroup.com.cn
‘I (86-532) 68999888  f (86-532) 80991955 & sgs.china@sgs.com

-s-Du umant as x

1
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



